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1. APPELLATE DECISIONS - HARHISON WINE & LIQ,UOR CO., INC. v •. ·. 
HAHTIISON ( C a.se No·. 2). 

Case No. 2. )· 
HARRISON WINE & LIQUOR CO., INC •. , 

Appellant, 

v .• 

TOWN COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF 
HARRISON, 

Respondent. 

-------------------------~----~-------

) 

) 

) 

) 

Joseph D1Aiessio, Esq., Attorney for Appellant. 
Joseph ·p. DiSabato, Esq., Attorney for Respondent. 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

ON APPEAL 
CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

The Hearer has filed the following Report herein: 

"This is an appeal from the action of respondent whereby on 
June 16, 1959 1 it allegedly denied appellant's application for re
newal of its plenary retail distribution· license for the 1959-60 
lic.ensing year for premises located at 202 Harrison Avenue, Harrison. 

"Upon the filing of the appeal, the Director entered an order 
op June 30, 1959 extending the term of appellant's 1958-59 license 
until further order herein. 

"In its petition of appeal, appellant alleged inter alia. that 
respondent's action was erroneous in that no, reason was given for 
denying the,. application. 

"Respondent, in its answer, contends that its action 'was based 
on proper consi-deration of the facts involved in connection with same•. 

"When the matter came on for hearing, it was stipulated that on 
June 18, 1959 respondent's Clerk verbally informed appellant's attorney· 
that the application in question 'had just been introduced and laid 
there ••• that nothing was done on it one way or the other' and •that 
to all intents and purposes tbe application was not approved•. 

"Charles Barbaz, secretary and treasurer of appellant corporation, 
testified that appellant has held a license .for the past six years. 
}ie fu,rther testified that, acting upon a suggestion made to his 
attorney by respondent 1 s Clerk, he addressed a letter to the Clerk 
and received the following reply: 

Harriaon Wine & Liquor Co., 
202 Harrison Avenue 

Harrison, N. J. 

, Gentleman: 

•June 23, 1959. 

·In reply to your recent 1~tter, please be 
ad.vised that at their meeting of June 16th, theJ 
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gover11ing· ... ··bo-dy· did not app1"ove your ·_.applica.tion-
fo~ .renewal of.plenary ratail.dlstribution 
licepse #D,-5e· .. 

Very truly yoursj 

(signed) Charles A. Farley 
· Town Clerke' · 

tt·Barbaz testified further that he1 was ~never told why the 
applicatio~ was no~ approved; that he has been in the liquor business 
for a period of 16 years; that for. six qf those years he conducted 
appellant·'·s: ·b\lsine ss in Harrison; that $29, 500 was paid for said 
busines's . .,,·o~. ·which amount a large sum is still owing and th.at 
app.ell.ant'_s··).ic~nse was suspended: .. :by respondent for 30 ·days in 1957 
and 180 days in 1958. It appears that the. first suspension invo·lved 
sale to a 20-year-old minor and the· second suspension involved sale 
to an 18-year-old minor. Harrison Wine & Liquor Coo,. Ince .v. Harrison, 
-Bulletin 12:96', Item 2. · 1 

{"After a o~sory cross-examination, or· the· witne~s,, the parties 
hereto res~ede It was then stipulated that responde·nt /denied the 
renewal application of another licensee and that af~er ! an appeal« 
was taken therefrom and,later withdrawn with respondent's consent,, 
said. application was granted. subject to ·1t~e serving of 1 a previously 
imposed suspension ag~inst the license and., ... apparently9 ·upon con- · 
dit-ion that the_ license., be ·transferred to. another persono 

"The evidence herein clearly establishes.that no reason was 
given by :res'pondent for rejecting· appellant's· applicatlon and no · 
specific reas6n_for re§pondent's aption is set forth in· the answer 
filed>here~n • ., As was stated in Ro·senvinge vi) Metuchen 1," Bulletin 
~49,:---Item_ 6, '·The· fair1 four square, American way <?f d~_aling with 
one's fellow men in judicial capacity is not only to give them a 
0J1ance .to be ·he:ard,. but ·also- if· it is necessary to render a decision 
agains:t them t_o ·state the reasons for so doing. r 

"From the ·facts and circumstances appearing in t'his case, 
. I conclud~ .. tha:t respo,ndent t:s action ·was equivalent to a. denial of 

the '.applic-S.tiori fo·r ·renewal ·a:nd that said action was arbitrary and 
unreasonable. Cf. The Great Atlantic & Pacific Tea Company v •. 
Manas·quan,, · Bulletin 87, Item 10.- I therefore recommend that said 
act;1.on·~ be reversed and that respondent be directe·d t.o.-grant appel
:Lant--'·$· apj;»licatton,, subject to ·the 1"80-day suspe·nsion previously 
impose.d., which suspension will expire at 9:00 a.m.,. February 2, 19600 
Se.~ -Ha-rrison Wine.& Liquor. Company, Inc. Ve Harrison·,: s·upra. 11 . · 

• 1. : 

" 

. ·No exc·ep.tions· to· the Hearer·• s Report were. filed by respondent 
To.wnCo.unci.l-within the time; limited by Rule 14 of State Regulation 
No. 15 .... 

,·1.. • 

. ·,·Having' carefully ·considered the facts and circumstances 
he-rein,· I concur· in .the Hea·rer·' s findings and conclusions and· adopt 
his -recomme:ndation • 

. · ..... 

Ac-cordingly I it is I on this 6th day of Qc_tober-, -1959 ,. 

"ORDERED ,that the action of responde;nt Town. Coundil be and 
the same is hereby reversed and respondent is hereby directe~ to 
grant. appellant's application for renewal o~ its Plenary RetS:il 
Distribution License f·or the 1959-60. 11-cense year, subject to 
the 180-day suspension previously imposed, which suspension will. 
expire at 9:00 a.m., '11uesda.y, February 2, 19600 . 

WILIJIAM nowg DAVIS 
DIH.gCTOR 
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2. DISCIPLINAHY PROCEEDINGS ...., ALCOHOLIC BEVEHAGES NOT TRULY LABELED ... 
LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 50 DAYS~ LESS 5 POH PLEA, DATES TO BE. 
FIXED BY FUHTHER ORDERu 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedin~s against 

JERRY SHEEHAN, INC e 

t/ a "JERRY SHEEHAN' S BEACH. PALACE" 
Pineview Avenue 
Keansburg., N., J •. 

} 

) 

) 

) 

Holder of Plenary Retail Consumption ) 
\Lioense"-0-18, issued by the Borough 
Council of the Borough of Keansburgo ) 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

George Elliot Ostrov, Esqe, Attorney for Defendant-licensee. 
David So Piltzer, Esq.,, ·Appearing for the :t l'vision of Alcoholic 

Beverage Control. 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

Defendant pleaded non vult to a. char,ge aJ.leging that it 
possessed in and upon itsllc6Ilsed premis.es alcoholic beverages in 
bottles baa.ring labels which did not truly describe the contents, 
in violation of Rule 27 of State Regulation No. 20. 

On June 25 1 1959 an :ABC agent tested th~~ licensee's open. 
stock of liquor and seized a number of bottles for further tests 
by the Division's chemist. Subsequent analy~·ds by the chemist 
disclosed that the contents of fifteen bottles,, labeled "Seagram'a 
Seven Crown American Blended Whiskey 86 Proof", varied substantially 
from samples of the genuine product. Specif1.cally, the contents ot 
four bottles were high in solids and low in acids, the conten~s of 
eigh'tj bottles were high in solids and th~ contents of, three bottles 
were high in solids and acidse 

The p1"esident of the corporate licensee denied 'tampering with 
·the contents of the seized bottles and his.son stated that possibly 
defendant's six or seven bartenders refilled the bottles in order to 
saMe time~ However, it is 'aXiomatic that a licensee must be held 
responsible for violations committed by his employees.\ A patron is 
entitled to get what he orders and it is the licensee's responsibility 
to see ... that he does. 

Defendant ha.s no prior adjudicate<i recoi•de I shall suspend 
its license for· a period of fifty days e Re. Broad and Kinney Bar, Ince., 
Bulletin 1286, Item 4o Five days will be remitted for the plea 
entered herein, leaving a net suspension of forty-five days. 

Investigation discloses that defendant's business is not now 
normally being operated. No effective penalty can be imposed at'this 
time. A further order fixing effective dates will be entered by ma 

·after the licensed premises shall have re-opened for business_,.·in 1960. 

'Accordingly, it is, on. this 1st day of October 1959, 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License C-18 1 issued 
by the Borough Council of the Borough of Keansburg to Jerry Sheehan, 
Inc., t/a "Jerry Sheehan' s Beach Palace", for premises Pineview 
Avenue, Keansburg, be and the same is hereby suspended for forty-
fi ve (45) days, the effective time and date to be fixed by su?sequen:b 
order.· 

WILIJIAM HOWJ~ DAVIS 
DIHECTOH 
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DISCIPLINAR¥ PROCEEDINGS .... ·'SALE 'BY RETAILER TO RETAILER - SALE 
. AT LESS '11HAN P.RICE LISTED IN MINIMUM CONSUMER RESALE PRICE LIST -

LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 40 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEA •. , 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedin~s against 

MANSUETO, INC., 
377 - 15th Avenue and corner store 
Newark, N. · J. 

. . 
Holder of Plenary Retail Consumption 
License. C-202, issued· by the Mtmicipal 
Board of Alcoholic Beverage -Control of 
the City of Newark$ · 
----~----------~~~---~------~~--~-~~~~---

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

-~ ! - •. 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Mansueto, Inc., Defendant-licensee.ti by Barney Mansueto, President. 
Edward Fe Ambrose,, Esqf)j Appearing for the Division of Alcoholic 

· Bever~ge Control. 

BY THE DIR.ECTOR: 

Defendant pleaded ~ '!:ult to the following charges: · 

"1. On.~ vers days from on o:v. a.bout November 4,, 1958 
to 9n or about May 4, 1959, youj holder of a New 
Jersey plenary retail consumption lic·ense without 
authority of special permit first ob·tained from· 
the Division of Alcoholic Beverage Control, sold 
numerous cases and bottles of alcoholic.beverages, 
viz., Gallo brand.w:lnes of various kinds, to 

_ . Arthur J" Pedota, t/ a Art's Liquors, holder of a 
plena1"y retail distribution license for premises 

·-·, 71 Main Street, Millburn, New Jersey; in violation 
of Rule 15 of State Regulation NoQ 20. 

0 2. On divers days from about November 4, 195_~ to~ · 
March 31, 1959, you sold_p ·at retail, nwne"rous 
cases and bottles· of alcoholic· beverages, viz.,. 
G·allo brand wines of various kinds, at le·:ss than 
·the prices thereof listed in the then currently 
effective Minimum Co11sumer Resale ·Price List 
published by the Director of the Division of· 
Alcoholic Beverage Control; in violation of Rule 
5'of State Regulation No. 30. ~ 

"3. On divers days from April 1, 1959 to on or about-
~ay 4, 1959, you· sold and offered for sale, at . 
-retail, directly or indirectly, nwnerous cases and 
l;)ottles of alcoholic beverages, viz.,_. Gallo brand 
wines of various kinds, at less than the .prices 
thereof filed with the Director of the Division of 
Alcoholic Beverage Control; in violation·or Rule .-5 
of State Regulation No~ 3011 11 ; · 

The ·investigati·on of this case disclosed that the lloensee., 
without first ·obtaining a special permit from this Division, sold 
fifteen :cases of Gallo brand wi;n.es on· divers days betwe·en November 
4, i958 and May 4, 1959 to Arthur Je Pedota., ~no-ther retail licensee •. 

·The file discloses that said sales were made at less than the minimum;. 
consumer resale price then in effect for said alcoholic beverages. 

·The file further disclosed that on divers days between April 
l, 1'959 and May 4., 1959 the licensee sold at retail numerous cases 
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\and bottles of Gallo brand wines of various kinds at less than the 
'price a thereo'f filed with the Director of· this Divis ion • 

. , Defendant has no prior adjudicated· record. I shall suspend 
defendant's license for twenty days on Charge l (CfG Re Pedota, 
Bulletin 1294 1 . Item 5) and for ~ additional twenty days on Charges 
2 and 3 because of the substantial quantity involved (Re' The Hamilton 
Bar_, Inc., Bulletin 1219, Item 8), making a total suspension of forty 
days. Five days will be remitted for the plea,::entered. herein, leaving 
a net suspension of thirty-five days. 

. . 

Accordingly, it is, on this 5th day of October 1959, · 

o·RDERED that Plenary ·Retail Consump'l:;ion License C~2G2 1 . issued·: 
by the Municipal Board of Alcoholic BeversLge Control of the City· · 
of -Newark to Manaueto, Ina., for premises 377 - 15th Avenue and·. 
corner store, Newark, be and the· same is hereby suspended for thirty
five (35) days, commencing at 2:00 a.in., Tt.esday, October 13, 1959 . 
and terminating at 2:00·a.m., Tuesday, November 17, 1959. · 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS·· .J · 

DIRECTOR 

4~ DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALE TO MINOR ... OBSCENE LANGUAGE -
HINDERING INVESTIGATION _, LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 35 DAY~, 
LESS 5 FOR PLEA. . . 

In the Mattel" of Disciplinary 
Proceedings agai~st 

MANN'S MANOR, A CORP. 
131-133 Howard Street 
Newark 3, N. J. 

) 

) 

) 

) 
Holder of Plenary Retail Consumption 
License C-684, lssued by the Municipal - ) 
Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control of 
the.City of Newark. ) 

---~---------~~-----~-~-------------~---

CONCLUSIONS. 
AND ORDER 

Defendant-licensee, by Bes.sie· Hicks, Treasurer, and Kay Mavraides,: 
Se cre.tary. 

Edward F-. ·Ambrose, Esq., Appearing for Di!vision of Alcohol:J.c. 
Beverage .Control~. 

BY ·THE .DIRECTOR: 

Defendant pleaded non vult to the following charges: --. . . . 

. 111. on Friday night July i7, 1959, you :sold, seryed al-ict 
delivered and allowed; )permitted and suffered the; 
sale, service and deli very of alcoholic beverages J 

. directly· or indirectly, to .a· person under the ;;:age 
qf twenty-one (21) years, viz~, Jeanette ---, age 
19 and allowed,. permitted and suffer~,d the con- - . 
sumption of alcoholic beverages by such person in 
and upon your licensed premises; in violation of 
Rule 1 of State Regulation No. 20 •. 

"2. On Friday' night July 17,· 1959, you ~llowed, 
permitted and suffered foul, filthy and obscene 
language ·in and upon.your licensed premises, in 
violation of. Rule 5 of State Regulation No. 20. 

- . •: 
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J'3. on. F1rida.y night ~uly 17, 1959 and e~rly Sa.tuvday 
moining July 18, '_,il 959, you, through your agents 1 
seryants-, employees and other persons in your . --, 

. ·' ._ 'i : .. · :_ .. ':. -~-' : 

" . ~ .. ;' . \ -

.b~~alfj failed to facilitate and hindered and ~~G 
j:J.elayed and caused the hindrance and delay of an'·_ .. 

_. investigation, inspection and exrunination·at your 
.. ? ~ • ·.licensed -premises then and there being made by 

.,._;- :,Investigators~_.of the Dfvision of Alcoholic Eeve·rage 
9o_ntrol of the Department of Law an.d Public Safety 
~f th~ State of New Jersey; in violatibn of ~~ . " -.R.S • 33.:1-35. 

- :on Friday, July 17, 1959, at about 11:35 p.m., ABC.agents at 
- defend~nt•·s licensed premises observed Richard Slappy (one of four 
- .. b~rtenders· on duty) serve a bottle of beer to each of four .:females 

w:tio -appeare4 to be, mino;t:'s. After these young women consume:d a portion 
.of the:il:' drinks, the agents identified themselves and learned that - -

- .one .of· .. theni was .Jeanette --- , 19 years or s~ge. One of the agents -
thereup.on se·ized -the remaining portion of Jeanette's drink for 
evidential purpd'ses, poured it into a bottle_·and placed it bn the 
bar. ~ec~use of the large number of patrons in the barroom, the 
agents· escorted the four young women to a rear room to take their 
stateme,p:ts. One of the agents returned t~ the barroom to retrieve· 
the· -sampl.e bott:le containing the evide-nce. Upon inquiry from one 
o-f the bartenders, the .agent learned the bot·tle had been removed · 
-£:r.01n· the,_. bar along with other receptacles thereon. The a.gent then 
r.eturneld to· the rear room to_ take a statement from Jeane,tte. Pre-sent 
at: 'the :time- were LeRoy Sellers (president of the corpore.te licensee), 
Peter_: Mann· (a bartender) and .Jack Hicks (manager), all. of whom, by - -
c-e·rtain_ signals and remarks directed towards Jeanette while being 
inte-.rivie.w:e·d:_ by -the agents, dissuaded her from ma.king a written state-
ment.. · 

T.he investigation further discloses that many of the patrons 
· -f'~eely 1ndulge:d.1n filthy and obscene language. in the presence of 
Mr •. ·se11e-rs and the bartenders 9 none of whom made any attempt to 

. s:1;'.op _the, same.. " 

r shall suspend defendant's license f'or-i'ifteen days on 
_ Cba?.g·e;_ ~ ~.Re G.ellner-, Bulletin 1291, Item 4); for ten days on 
"G:Qarg;e· ~,·(Re Wali'Zik, . Bulletin 1256, Item 5); for ten days on 
CJmrge· 3, _(.Re Paul'STavern, Inc., Bulletin 1277, Item 12), making 
a. to-t-al suspe.nsion of thirty-five days. Five days will be v.emitted
r·ot•;: that-" p•le.a entered herein,, leavlng a net suspension of thirty days. 

-A.ccordingly, it is, on this 7th d':1-Y of October,. l959, 

. ORDERED th;t, Plenary R~tail Consumptio_~ License. c,--684, . -
· iss'.tted. PY< the Municipal Board of Alcoholic Beverage Cont·ro1 of :the 
c:tty o.f" Newark -to Mann's Manor, A Oprp., for premises 13_1-,133 Howard 
s-tre:et .. ,.. Newark, be and the same is hereby suspended for· thirty (3_0) 
ci~y._s·,,- ·C;omme,ncing at 2 a.m. Monday, Octo.ber 19, 1959, and_ terminating 
at. 2- a.-m;., Wednesday, November 18, 1959. - _ _ 

WI.LLIAM· HOWE D~VIS. 
DIRECTOR 
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RECAPlTlA../\TlON Of ACTIV!Tt FOR QUART1£HLY PERIOD FROM Jll.Y 11 1959 T.-nOUGli SCPTEffiER 30, 19?9 

MRESTSi 
T()·hil nurrticr of per sons arrested 

Lic~ri.secs md employees 
Booilei~~crs · 
Al3C a;tie.nt iiripersonators 

SEtZUf\ES; 
Motor vehicles - cars 

.. trucks 
- trni lers 

Stills~ over 50 ~allcns 
... 50 gallons or under 

Mash ... gellons 
Dlstill~d alcoholic bever~ges ~ gellons 
Wine .. ~al lons 
Brewed m~lt alcoholic. beverages - iellons 

RETJ'.IL .LICENSEESi · . . 
Premises inspected 
Preml!;es ~here .elcohol lc beverages were gaueed _ 
Bottles gau~ed 
Premises where viJl~tJons were found 

Voolatii;ms found 
Unqualified employees 
ApplJcatio:Jr) copy not avai table 
Re~$ t~B sign not posted 
Prohibited si@ns 
Other mercmti le bvsin·ess 
J'Tipropcr beer taps 
Disposal per11it necessary 
Other·-\/ i r.>lafi.:>."!S 

STATE LIC':NSEES1 
Preml'sies Inspected 
License appl icati'•:>:1s i11·1esti~ated 

COf'PLAil~TS: 
Complaints assi~1~d for investi~t;fion 
In11estiiaations COtr+ileted 
ltivcst igati ons pending 

LASORATORYs 
Analyses m5de 
Refills from licansed f.:"emfses - bottles 
Bottles from unlicensed i:;reralses 

IDENTIFICATION: · 
Crlmanal fin!ierprint identifications made 
Persons fingerprinted for non...criminal purposes . 
I dent if ican:m conh:icts Rade ·w/othe:r enforcell!f'nt aEencie.s 
AJtor vehicle identl ficatio.ns vi a N. J. stute Pol ic·e teletype 

OISCJPL:IN.fiRY ?ROCEEDINGSa 
Cases fri;lnsrnitted to ~~nici~alities 

Violati:>~s Involved 
Sale durin~ prohiblfod hours 
Sale to min·:>rs 
Feil\Jre to clr)Se premises durin~ prohibifad hours 
Sale to non-meroers by club . . 
Act of violence on premises . 
Failure to afford view inio prem.dur Ina prohib I 'Jed hours 

dlJl--.! 

43 
19 
2~ 

4 
1 

l 
1 
3 

15 
11 

.512 
~67 
(l~~) 

400 
90 

i.60 

30 
408 
328 

4 

10 
12 
6 
4 
2 

Cases in$fituted et Oivlsin~ 39 
Vil)l~tio1s in11:>lved 48 

Sale to min~rs 12 
Poasessine liquor not truly labeled 8 
Sale dvrin!i ;)rohibifad hours · 1 
Perm Ht jng lottery activity (drawing~ nunbers, sweepstakes) 4 
Pcrmi-ttini beokm~ing on premises · 1 
Hinder in;i invesn~at I :m 1 
Possessing c9ntracept-lves on premises 1 
Sale below minimum resale price .l 
Possessin~ indecent maHer 1 
Permi-Hing itnmoral ecti'lil~ on premises 2 
Purchase from improper source 1 
Unauthor i:zed trMSportat 1-:>n 
c~~ductin~ busin~ss as a nuisance 3· 
Sale to intoAicated persons 

Delivery without bona fide ini.1oice 
Per cti ft inf! l i c.prrem. to be U$Cd in connecHon w/ illegal activity 
Aidine end abettini;i unauthorized transportation · 
Sale oufaide:scope.of license 
PermHtinz; g~1!lblins (timger in~, cards) on premises. 
Sc>l •r criga~i~~ in condoct prohlbi·ted to el't'ployer 
AJdin~ and oheHhl!t unauthor i :zed sale 
Permi'tting foul language on premi!ms 
Fraud nnd frant 

!V!h 
27 
14 
12 
. 1 

6.03 
11.50 . 
u ... a6 

3~8 
59, 

10~514 
57 
57 '' \ lli 
a 

' 
5 

47 
15 

427 

(~~~) 
416 

75 
130 

15 
253 
2~ 

14 

17 
19 
12 
3 
2 

50 
·59 

4 
8 

2 
2 

' 2 ,. 
3 

4 
5 ., 
' ~ 
' 2 

1 
l 
2 

.HPJ..!. 

28 
16 

I 12 
(., ... 

, 
\ 

3 

2. 

45 
a 

.. 450 

1

432 
l'J'j 

· 1.,6o 
87 
95 

11 
~21• 
177 

3 

16 
. 17 

10 
4 

' 
48 
70 
19' 
10 

' 6 
6. 
4 ,. 
2 
2 

' ., 
-
1 
1 

l 

' 
2 

TOTA!-:, 

. 98 
li9 
liB 
l 

7 
1 
l 
1 
2 

1.e.00,.00 
2~~21 
5~~95 

i;4 .. 9a 

l,,oa 
1~4BO 
~,620 

11'1 
223 
U16 
45 
l 
5 
1 
1 

10 

107 
'~ 

1.:J89 
. ' 11)50 

··. 195 

1,176 
252 
285 

56 
885 
707 

21 . 

4; 
,- 4a 

. 28 
11 
4 
~ 
1 
l 

117 
177 

30 
26 
16 
12 
.9 
8 
'6 
6 
6 
5 
:5 :5 
.4 
4 

' 3 
,3 
·3 
'3 
2 
2 
2 

:.2 . 
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B,~ DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALE TO MINOR .... PHIOH HECOHD ..... LICENSE 
SUSPENDED F.OR 25 DAYS. ( 

In the fv!attor of Disciplinary 
_ , Proceedings against 

DORA Ee. RIDDLE, EXECUTRIX OF THE 
ESTATE OF JOSEPH RIDDLE, WI. LLIAM 
RIDDLE AND WILLIAM SCHRAMM 

s/e CorQ Del Sea Drive & Taras Ave. 
Deptford .Township 
PO RD Westville, N • _J. 

) 

) 

) 

) 

Holders of Plenary Retail Consumption ) 
License .C-15 for the 1958~59 and 1959-
60 licensing years, issued by the · ) 
Township Connni tte~. of Deptford T·ownship. 
~~~-~~~~~~~---~~~-~----~-~~-~~-~~~~~-~-~-

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER ·. 

Alfred T111 Sanderson, Esqo, Attorney for Defendant-licensee~. 
Edward Fo .Ambrose, Esq., Appearing for the Division of Alcoholic 

Beverage Control. 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

The Hearer has filed the following. Report· herein: 

"Defendants pleaded not guilty to a charge alleging that.on 
May 10, 1959 they. sold'.. alcoholic beverages to a minor. and permitted 
the consumption of such beverages by said minor in defendants' 
lioensed premises, in violation of Rule l of State.Regulation N~. 20. 

"James ---, age 17, testified 'that on the above date, at about 
9:00 pQmej he and George ---, age 19, drove to defendants• licensed 
premises, entered the same and went to the bar; that the place was 
crowded and two bartenders were behind the bar, one of whom was David '11

0 

Smith; that during their stay at the p1,,emises James and George ¢>rde~ed 
and eaoh was served with ·a total of six gl~asses of beer by Smitlh.; th?.t 
shortly before they left, ~ames ordered seven half-gallons of· b~-er; that 
Smith filled· seven cardboard containers wi~h beer, placed.them on the 
counter or the bar; that James paid Smith $7 for the beer and hd and 
George left the premises with the.beer and that neither he· nor. d~orge . 
were asked how old they were or required to sign any representa~1on that_ 
they were 2l·years of age. It further appears that art·er the m~nors left 
the tavern they drove a.round and were stopped at about midnight 1at some 
distance from the licensed premises and that a.t the time they we:re 
stopped. there remained one unopened container of beer _in_ the- car. 
George concurred in(James' account of the purchase and conslUllp~ion 
of the beer· by the two minors at defendants' licensed premises on 
the date in. question. ~. 

llAn ABC. a.gent testified that on May 12, 1959 James and- George 
directed and accompanied him to defendants' licEmsed p:t'emises, whi.ch 
they identified from the exterior as the premis~~s where they had 
purchased beer on May 10th and described the interior; that the agent 
and the minors entered the premises, at which time William Schramm, · 
one of the licensees, was present; that Schramm stated that he and 
'Smith were on duty on May 10th; that the minors did not identify 
Schramm as the ba.rtonder who served them tpe beer; that the agent 
returned with the minors on May 17th; that Smith was one of the 
perso!l;S present and the minors identified Smlth as the bartender who 
had served and sold) the beer to them on May 10th; that thereupon, -
Smith claimed he hdd never seen the minors and had not sold the beer 
to ·themo 



~. ' ' I ' . 

·:;:riO:n:· th~ licensees' behalf 1 William Schramm testii'iecj/<t~a% there 
a.re 'two cash registe·rs in use on the . licensed premfses; 'thful ··th~ .· · 
registe:r used.: by Smith does not register any amount over ~~3.·:/&hq.~ -
t)+erefo~e, a $7 sale on the tape of his register would cons:UVttor 
two ~~:3 -and on~. ~$1 1 terns and that the tape o·~· Smith rs regis ~er,·.r6~ 
the ev~nill:g i.n g,ues_t~on does not disclose any s~ch items::;·. tha't "the· 
~ape; on_ Sehr~' s registe·r does_ not disclose a $7 -sale; .f~~her~ -
that the ·pri~e ·'.of·~ glass of beer after .s:oo p.m. when. the'bahd.::is 
pe rf .. ~rming -is -fifteen cent a and npt ten cents, the pri_ce· wi];l~JL-.~he 
minors. "Claimed they paid fo.r the beer;· th1a t he never saw tne, minors· 
pre.vious . to. ~ay 12·., 1959. It ~ppears. tha·t Schramm had scrU.tinize-d 
tp;e tapes in question_ between May 12th 'and May 17th,. but; dicf)ndt · 
tell th~~ ag_~nt ori ·May 17th that .such tapes did not diso1,o·se "ii'" ~$7 
sale'• · · , · · · 

''Divid Smith; in· his. testimony; ~eiterate:ci ·that he· had :riot 
sold ·the -beer to· the minors and!..·had pever seen . them: be-fo·~e · r.ifay l 7, 
l.~·5 9. ' ' . ' .. -· \ .. \ 

. '. /1n'efendan{;s 1 counsel a].leg6S that the mino~s we~e; mature in ' 
·appearance,· .were ti!jJ~.b~e to_. idep.ti;f'Y.· t}Je conta~:n,e~s of ];/he --qeer. and· 
that it is. illogical .to believe ·that th~· two minors woU.1¢1 ,have stx .. 
gl~s~~-sl of beer there theri' p~chf:lS~l 3} additional galion:s of beer 
.for t~eir sol~- _"<~:onsumpti·o~-; that they were shielding sd,me. ot..her _ . 

. per·son~ .. Th~ answer-· is -that the m:ino:i;a:s .. in- .fact"we~re. l.7 :anci :19 years 
, or age; th,fit .. _Jamef( described ·c4e :6ont~iners as· -White cardboard; that 

George _ _, adde.d ·~ll.e.t .. they. ha:d .·•Et _red ma:r:k tbereon.,, ~d filia.lJ..y .that they 
could .n9t pe shieldfng another person when, as. they c·1~;1:tned1 they ' 
drank .six.: giasses of. "beer _apie.de ~ · ·. ! · · · · · 

_ ~tit ,seems. cle.ar. that th.a primary de_fert·s:e .·to the ·charge was 
- based· :o~ :the .claim~d .. ab~ence .of the· $7 -~:te·m,. pn- ~l:;le cas~. l."eg~ster · 

tapes• . H.owe ve r.; the·re are myriad ref3,sons why such 1 tem. might not 
. appear on the· tapes,; if in fact i:b did not; and,. the:r.e·fiare 1 such 
claimed absence, of itself, cannot overcome· ·the ·~rect and positive 
testimony or the' minors that. they purchased glasses or. beer a,.t 
the premise El: ~nd then pu.Pchased the· se·.ven containers which they 
carried off the-premiseso · 

. "·I am of. the Opinion the. t the preponderance of th~ b~lievable 
evidenof) "estab-~:ts~es the guilt of· the. defendants of. the· charge and 

·I recommend ... a .finding to th.at~ effect •. · · 

_ ·:~I)efenda.nt .has a previous ad_jud:J.:ca.-ted record. Ef:fective 
May 19, . 1958 ,-·<iefendants' _li'cense. wa~ suspended· for .f'ive day~. for 
sale of,;alc.oHolic. ·beverage~ at less· than the ef'fec·tive ~~nimum 
consumer re:f!ale. pric~ •. R~ Riddle and. Schr~n:; Bulleti;i l.~31 1 Item 
6. I r·ecomntend tha. t defendan;ts 6 ·license be suspended fo:c twenty. 
days, the mfnimtUll suspension ·ror sale to tvro minors, one· or ~_whom 

. is. only 17 year·s- of age, to which s_houlci be added· .five da..yt3 ,for· the 
dissimilar violation within_the pas.t-five.years, ma~ing·-_a total . .- i.u 
·suspension of twenty•five daysa Re Doornbos, Bulletin 1286,. Item .6. 

No exc'3ptions viere · ta~en ::to _.the Heare.r's -Report -wi.tl1:tn the 
time limi'ted by Rule 6 of State I{egulatlon N~. 164* Having c,arefully 
cons-idered the record herein, and the He·arer~ s Report1 it appears· 
to me that based upon the.quantity o~ qeer the minors purchased and 
consup!ed, ·moI'e than the minhmun pen~l ~Y. mi.ght_ well .have pe·en imposed. 
Nevertheless,, I shall accept the Hearer's -r.econunertdation as ;'f;o penalty 
and,· hep.ca~ I concur in ·the findlngs a11d conclusions of ·the · Ileare·r. 

· and adopt his · recmnmendatione · _ . ·_ · · · · ·. - . · . · _ · . · .:: · · 

·Accordingly, it is~ on this 6th day of Ootober 19~9, 
;• ;~ 

~ 
Ji 
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ORDEHBD that Plenary Retail Consumption License (J ... 1.5 for 
th0 1959-60 licensing year, issued by the Township Committee of 
Deptford Township· to Dora E. Riddle, Executrix of the Estate of 

. Joseph Riddle, William Riddle e.nd William .Schramm, t/a Half Way Inn, 
for pr•emises s/e Cor. Del Sea Drive & rraras Ave., Deptford Township, 
be and the same is\ hereby suspended for twenty-five (25) days, 
commencing at 2:00 a.m., Monday, October 19, 1959 and terminating 
at 2:00 a.1rt,., Friday, November 13, 1959. 

WILLIAM· HOWE DAVIS 
DIRECTOR 

7.-- DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS -·ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES NOT TRULY LABELED-. 
LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 25 DAYS~ LESS 5 FQR PLEA~ 

In. the Matter of Disciplinary 
Procee ding:i against 

'HELEN. SHEA· 
t/a MIAMI BEACH !IDT 
Bayshdre Roa.a aha Florida Avenue 
Lower Township, PO Villas, No J. 

Holder of Plenary Re.ta:i. l Consumption 
License· C-5, issued by the fJ1ownship 
Committee of L~wer Township. 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER. 

--------------------~---------------~---Perskie and Perskie, Esqs., by Marvin D. Perskie, Esq., Attorneys 
· · · · · for Defendant-licensee. 

William F. Wood, Esq., "Appearing for Division of Alcoholic· 
Beverage Control. 

BY THE DIRECTORi 

Defendant pleaded non·vult to a charge alleging that she 
.possessed on her licensed premises alcoholic beverages in bottles 
bearing labels which did not truly describe their contents, in 
viols.ti oh of Rule 27 .of State· Regulation No. 20. 

'On July 28, 1959, an ABC ·agent tested the licensee's open 
bottles. of alcoholic beverages and seized a number of' bottles for 
further tests by the Division's chemist, which tests disclosed 
that the contents of five ,of said bottles, when com.pared with the 
sa1µples of the genuine product of the · ls~beled brands, varied 
substantially in acids and soli~s. , . 

Defendant has no prior adjudicated rec()rd. I shall suspend 
defendant's .license for ·twenty-five days, the minimum per.'li.od where 
five bottle·s are involved. Re Dolan, Bulletin 1267, Item 10. Five 
days will be remitted for the plea entered he1'1ein, leav1ng a.- net 
suspension of' twenty days. 

Accordfngly, it is on this lst day,, of October 1959, 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Co.nsumption License _C-5 1 issued· 
by the Township Committee of Lower Township to Helen .Shea, t/a · . · 
Miami ·Beach Inn, for premises e.t Be.yshore Road and Fllorida Avenue, 
Lower Township,. be and the same is hereby. suspended for twenty 
(20) days, commencing at 2 a.m. Tuesday, October 13, 1959, and 
terminating at 2 a.m. Monday, November 2, 1959. 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
-DIREC'l10R 

/ 
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B. DISCI-PLINARY PROC.EEDINGS - CHARGE ALLEGING THAT DEFENDANT PERMITTED 
OBSCENE LANGUAGE AND CONDUCT DISMISSED - SALE TO INTOXICA'l1ED PEHSON -
LIOENSE .SUSPENDED FOR 15·DAYS. 

,: In. the. ·Ma:l;ter o;e Dfsciplinary 
Proceedings against .. : 

E~IIBRALU .. BAR & LIQ,UORS', INC~ 
12 South Broad Streat 
Elizabat;h 4, N. J ~ 

• ;1 

Holder of Plenary Retail Consumption 
License C-175- :(for the 1958-59 
licensing ye~r), issued by the 
Municipal Board of Alcoholic Beverage 
Control o:f the City of Eli"zabetho 

-----~-------~----------~------~~-------

) 

) 

) 

) . 

) 

) 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

.Daniel J. O'Hara, Esq•J.Attorney for Defendant-licensee., 
.Edward.Fe Ambrose~ Es.qo·.o Appearing for ;the Division of Al·coholic 

· Beverag~ Control 
! 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 
! 

.. 
The Hearer has filed the .following Report herein: 

. "Defendant pleaded not guilt.y to the following charges: · 
- . . 

· .'fl. Oil:, Wednesday night April 29th and early .. Thll.r~day· 
morning.April 30,.1959, you allowed, permitted 
·and suffered lewdness, immoral· activity and foul; 
filthy and pbscene language and conduct in and 
upon your licensed premises; in violati-on of ,Rule :5 
of State Regulation Noo 20~ · 

112. On 1qednesday rtight April 29th 'and early Thu:r.-s .. day 
· :morning. April 30, 1959, . you sold, served and .. 
d~:J.ivered end allowed,· permitted and· suffereq 
the. sale, se~vtce. and delivery of ~lcoholic 
beverages, directly or indireo'l:;ly, to persons 
actually or apparently intoxicated and allowed, 
permitte:d and suffered the co·nsumption of · · 
.alcoholic. beverages by such :persons in and upon 

· .. ·your licensed premises; in violation of ]:1ule 1 
. ·Of State Reg~lation No. 200' 

. . 

"The evidence given at the hearing herein discloses· .·that two ·. 
ABC agents· entered defendant's p'.l:'entises on April 29 1 1·95.9-· at abqut ·· 
11:25 p.m. Things· were very quiet. There were three or four male· 
patrons andon~ female patron (referred·to herein as Mrs. V) then 
in the premise.a~ Jeremiah Bergin,, the sole ba.rtender, was playing. 
po.ol with James Hoey, one of the p~trons e . The. agents went to the 
bar. The bartender went behind the bar, served ·~hem ·with ··drinks· 
amt then returned to the pool game. Shortly thereafter, Dan Stout 
and a woman-(:re-ferred to herein aaMrso H) ·entered the. premises~. 
Both agents ;testified tha~ ·the womanis hair. was dissheveled.; that 

. her-,.face was flushed and that she staggered to~ards a near•by'table 
·and slilmped in _a, chair at the table. In fact, , James Hoe·y, the patron, 
t.estified .that, while he would not say the woman was intoxicated·, her · 
hair was all ·messed up and that, as she entered1 he said to one of · 

·the- agents: 'Look at. the me·ss coming in .·the door.' '11he agents 
testified that when··"Ghe woman entered the bartender said:.· •oh, no.' 
The agents further testified that 1 after the woman.had been~ seated 
a short time, Stout had to support- 1,1.er as she went. to a.nd returned 
from the le.dies' room and· each testified. that, in his· opinion, she 
was appa~ently intoxicatedo '-rhe woman remained on the premises f.01 ... 
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a.bout one hol:lr and the bartender admits that durin.~ th:ts porlocl bo 
served two glasses of beep on thr00 occanionn to Stout, who, on each 
occasion, carried one of the glasseB to the table where the woman 
consumed the beer. His test:lmony as to the service and consurnption 
is substant;ially the same as that given by the agents. · 

uThe evidence herein further discloses that whlle Mrs •. H 
was seated at the table, Mrs. V came to the table and used some in;.,. 
decent language but.it appears that, at this time, the bartender 
was twenty feet away and playing pool. There is son1e evidence that 
Mrs. V conversed with one of' the a.gents .at the bar conce11 ning illic1 t 
sexual intercourse, . but there is no evidence that the bartender was · 
in a position to hear this conversation and he denies that he heard 

; it. Additionally, there is some evidence that later Mrs. V and 
James Hoey used some indecent language and that she grabbed him by 
the privates while they were conversing at the bar. However, while 
the agents testified that the bartender was then behind the bar in 
the vicinity of these patrons, they admit that the bartender did not 
participate· in the conversation. The bartender testified that he 
did not hear the conversation between Mrs. V and Jame~ Hoey and did 
not observe any indecent conduct. 

·"After reviewing the testimony, I conclude that the evidence 
is insui'ficient to establish defendant's guilt as to Qharge 1 and 
recommend that defendant be found not guilty as to said charge. I 
conclude that the evidence is ·clearly suf"ficient to esitablisb 
defendant's guilt as to Charge 2 insofar as said charge refers to 
the delivery of alcoholic beverages to a.nd consumption thereof by 
Mrs. Ho It. is recommended, therefore, that defendantJbe found 
guilty as ~o Charge 2. Defendant has no prior adjud.ic:ated .record. 
It is further recommended that an order be entered suE1pending the 
license now held by defendant for a period of fifteen;days. 
Re Golden Slipper, Inc., Bulletin 1268, Item 7. 11 ! · 

I 

No exceptions were filed to the Hearer's Report within the 
time limited by Rule 6·or State Regulation No. 160 

After carefully reviewing the evidence and considering the 
brief submitted by defendant's attorney after the testimony w~s 
taken herein, I concur .in· the conclusions of the Hearer and adopt · ·\ 
said conclusions as my conclusions herein. 

Accordingly,· it is, on this 5th day of October 1959., . 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License C-175 
(for the 1959-60.': licensing year), issued by the City Council' of 
the City of Elizabeth to Emerald Bar & Liquors•, Inc., for premises 
12 South Broad Street, Elizabeth~ be and the same is hereby sus·pended 
.for- fifteen (15) days, commencing at 2 a~m. Tuesday, October· 13,· 1959,, 
e.nd terminating at 2 a.m. Wednesday, October 28, 1959. 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
. DIRECTOR 
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DI8CIPLINAHY PROCEEPINGS - SALE TO MINOR - LICENSE SUSPEfrhE:b. 
F:Oll 10 DAYS. 

In, 
1
the ·Ma ttei-i of.· Disciplinary 

Prticeoding~ against 

SOPHJ.E ZEBROWSKI & RICHARD ZEBROWSKI 
.t:/ a PARK INN . 
Norm~ln Avenue & St. Mihel Drive 
D8h"an Township · 
PO River.side Park, N. J. 

Holdc.r~ ·of .. P.lenary Retail Consumption 
License C-5, for the 1958-59 licensing 
yoa:r, issued by the '11ovvnship Cammi ttee 
of Delran. Township, which license has 
bean·reneweafor the 1959-60 lioensing 
ye.ar · in the na.me.s of 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

SOPHIE .DIBLIN (nee Zebrowski) .and )1 

·RICHARD ZEBROWSKI 

for:. the .sl,allle premises. 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

.t 

Wo-1-ath. 8y .. Wo·rth,. Esqs., by. Herbert L• Worth, Esq., Attorneys 
.. f'or ~-~Def·endant.--1.icensees. ··· 

Edward .. F.-Ambrose, Esq., Appearing fOJ:a the Dlvision of Alcoholrc 
· Beverage ControlG 

BY THE "DIRECTOR: 

!"The Hearer has filed the following Re·port herein: 

. ·"Defendants pleaded not guilty to a charge alleging that 
they sold and delivered and pe.rmi t ted the _sale and delivery of' 
a1coho·1ic beverages to a minor, in violation of Rule l .of State 
Regulation No. 20. · 

"Abne.'.r \--- testified that when he visi te1 d defendants·, 
1 

1tbensed 
pr.emisea on Ma.y ·.3, 1959 he was twenty years of• age, having been bo,rn 
F.ebruary 12., 19'39.; that while his three_ companions remaineci outside 
the de'f'e.ndants' premises, he entered the service room from· the 
~ladies entrance'.; that a .man whom he· identifie1d as Richard Zebrowski!! 
o.ne· of·· the def,endant-licensees (hereinafter ref'erred to as Richard), 
came from the .adjoining barroom and asked him what he would have; that 
he (Abner) ·o.rdered 'four quarts of beer'; that he watched Richard paw,.,, 

-. the be·er ~ram a · 'spigot 1 into four cardboard containe.rs end place the · 
eunt'a.ine:rs ·1n ·two bags;· that .Rich.a.rd handed hi.m the beer and, after 
p~ying .Richa:rd $2 for the beer, he (Abner) left the premises; that he 
went across -·t·he railroad tracks, joined his 'buddies' and all. pro
ceedEld "'.to .the .Acme parking lot where they climbed into his uncle» Is 
·truck .and drank ·the beer; that thereafter, the four went for a ride 
in the truc.k and •about an hour and a half'' later returned to the 
vi::ci.ni'ty .or defendants' premises and parked the truck in front thar.e
crf.;;- that as .he _had done on the previous visit that night,, Abner used 
the $rune "entrance to ·defendants' establishment; that Hichard a.gain 
.wai·te:d .on him, ·fulfilling his (Abner's) order fen-a three quarts of 
beer ·in .cardboard containers and accepting; payment of q~l .• 50 in pe.y-
·me·nt t~erefor; that he was n.ot questioned by Hichard with refe1,ence 
:t.o his .-·age". 

· 0 Jame s --- testified that he and :two other youths remained 
across! the street from the defendants' licensed px'omisos when Abner/' 
cr·or1seci the tracks and enterled the 'ladies entPanc0 1 of the estn.bJ7rsh
rnent .. ; ·that thr.n•0nfter he saw Abner come out of the praEnnlses car:t;?/ing: 

. ! 
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two bags containing beer and then" all pro eeed0d to the truck owned 
by Abner• s uncle in which the beer· was· conslimed; that aft.er. tnk~·ng 
a ride in the truck they returned to defendantsi premises arid-Abner 
again entered and emerged the.refrom with ge. bag, two bags$ I'm not 
sure'~ and after Abner reached the truck which had been p·e.rked out
side the .p1')emises, they drove it to. the place where lt had originally 
been in the Acme parking lot when he ( J'runes) and the other two youths 
drank the beerei. · · -

c. 

"An ABC agen:t testified th~t Abner, James and another. youth 
directed him to defendantsi licensed premises where he and Abner 
entered the service room through the 'ladies entrance'; that Richard 
came into the room and was identified by Abner as the person who 
sold.--1him the cartons of beer on May 3rd; ·that Richard denied ever 
seeing Abner before that date as did Fran~k Yartsick, who said that he 
was also tending bar on the night in question" ,.,_ 

.· "Rieb.a.rd testified that he was tending bar on the night of 
May 3rd but that he did not serve Abner ·bhat night because he had 
never seen Abner until May 12th when he came into the .premises with 
the agent; th.at when the agent asked Abner who had se~ved him on 
May 3rd, he pointed to me (Richard) and when I said, •!Who served 
you?', Abner. said, 'No~ it wasn't youJI it was him', pointing to 
Yansick; that on the night in question, bE~tween lO:OOjo•clock and 
midnight, he sold between 20 and 30 containers of beer>; that he 
could ·not remember the names of all those who purchased cartons of 
beer that night because some of the people he had never seen before9 

nFrank Yansick testified that he was on duty ae:1 a bartender 
on May 3.rd but had never seen Abner in the premises that night; that 
on May 12th when Abner came into the premises in the company of the 
agent, after pointing to Richard he accused him (Yanai.ck) of selling 
him.the cartons of beere I 

I 
°'The attorney representing defendants at the hear.i. ng herein 

objected to Abner being permitted to testify as to his age on the 
ground that such testimony is hearsa:Yo However, the courts have. 
ruled that a person is competent to "testify to his own age. 
State vq; Huggins~ 83. 1N~J0Le_ 43; State Ve Koettgen, 89 N~J.L. 678; 
State Vo Girone, 91 NoJoLe 498. 

"I tiin satisfied that Abner identified Richard as the person 
who made the sale of the cartons of beer on both visits to defendants• 
licensed premises on _May 3rde Even if any doubt may exist as to the 
identification by the minor of the one making the sale, the Division 
has held that .failur.e to identify the person is not vital to. establish 
guilt in disciplinary proceedings. Re La.Cort~, Bulletin 469, Item l; 
Re Cohen, Bulletin 495, Item 6; Re Dante, Bulletin 771, Item 9, 

"I h~ve carefully considered the testimony o:f the witnesses 
herein and am of the opinion that Abner visited the de.fendants' 
licensed premises on tw0 occasions on May 3rd and was sold the 
cartons of beer which he alleged he purchased. James saw hj.m each 
time he entered and v1hen he emerged from the premises ·carrying the 
bags containing cartons of beer. Under the circumstances, I 
recommend that the defendants be adjudged guilty of the charge 
preferred hereino 

"'Defendant has no prio1-a adjudicated record. The minimwn· 
suspension in an lUlaggravated ·case of sale of alcoholic beverages 
to a tw0nty.:..year-old minor• is ten days {Re Murta~, Bulletin 1287, 
Item 9). r: recomment that defendants 1 11.censo 'be suspended for 
a period of ten days. tt 

No exct:lptions were taken to tho Hearer's Heporat within tho 
time limited by Rule fi of State. Hegula-tion No. 16. 
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· · /' .. >. ·. Ailer ... ·:b. ar,e£ully-' cons.idering· .the facts. a. nd .circums_~_a .. rf~··es 
e re.-in,. I concur in the finding a and conclusions. of ·the,_ Hearer and · · 

" dopt bis· reconnnenda·tion. · . · · . :..-.-.: . ; ,. 
,/ • - •. . . . . . ~- "-~: ·' ::, . 7·~;1· 

{- ' . - ' 

Ac~ordingly, it:' is, on this 30th day. or S~ptember.·:~~~s'~, 
' ·. . ··.· :-_.;-·..:.. i; 

. \ . . . • . . .. ~ . . r... . ( . . . . .. ~ ~ :. , : . . . 

ORDEHE:D that _Plenary Retail Consumption ·L.ice'ns~ 9~3 /~or .... 
the 1959-60 licensing year·,_ ts sued by the Towna.hi-p Co1llird:'.t·to·e d.tf)·, > 
Delran Township to Sophie. Diblin (nae Zebrows·ki) and, Ri~h~p.~ - '·. · .. -. 
Zebrowski, t/a Park Inn,· for premises on Norman Avenue -&.<.s-t; · Mihe"l 
Drive," Delran Township, be and the same 1.s hereby suspende~d".t'or ten 

. (lo)· d·ays, c.ommen:cing "at l:OO a.m., Tuesday, October 13 .. ,J,.:1:959 and 
terininatirig. at 1:00 a~m., Friday, October 23, l959. 

William Ho.we ·Davi& 
' . • I , . . 

Director 

'·. 


